
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny 
Sub-Committee 

 
to be held jointly with  

 

Lambeth Council’s 
Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Sub-

Committee 
 

Wednesday 16 May 2012 
7.00 pm 

Room 8 , Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, SW2 1RW 
 

Membership 
 

Reserves 
 

Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 
Councillor David Noakes (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Patrick Diamond 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel 
Oyewole 
 

Councillor Poddy Clark 
Councillor Neil Coyle 
Councillor Mark Glover 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Helen Morrissey 
 

Lambeth Council’s sub committee members are listed below for information: 
 
Membership  
 

Reserves 

Councillor Davie (Chair)  
Councillor Marchant (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Kingsbury 
Councillor Francis 
Councillor Whelan 
  
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor  O’Malley 
Councillor Patil 
Councillor Davies 
Councillor Brown 
Councillor Brown 
Councillor Whelan  

  
 
 
 

Open Agenda



INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 
 

 
Access to information 

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports. 

Babysitting/Carers allowances 

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an 
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting, 
you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at the meeting. 

Access 

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site: 
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below. 

Contact 
 on 020 7525 0514  or email: julie.timbrell@southwark.gov.uk   
Webpage:  
 
 
Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
Eleanor Kelly 
Acting Chief Executive 
Date: 8 May 2012 
  
 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-
Committee 

 
Wednesday 16 May 2012 

7.00 pm 
Room 8 , Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, SW2 1RW 

 
 

Order of Business 
 

 
Item No. Title Page No. 

 

 PART A - OPEN BUSINESS 
 

 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF JOINT MEETING 
 

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 
 

 

 Members to declare any personal interests and dispensation in respect of 
any item of business to be considered at this meeting. 
 

 

3. PROPOSED RE CONFIGURATION OF SECONDARY PSYCHOLOGY 
THERAPY SERVICES 

 

1 - 111 

4. KINGS HEALTH PARTNERS - PRESENTATION : PROPOSAL ON 
CREATING A SINGLE HEALTHCARE ORGANISATION 

 

112 - 117 

5. UPDATE ON LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK & LEWISHAM (LSL) HIV CARE 
AND SUPPORT REVIEW 

 

118 - 145 

  
 

 

  
 

 

 
Date:  8 May 2012 
 



 
 

 
Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee (London 
Borough of Lambeth)  
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(London Borough of Southwark)  

 
16 May 2012 

 
Proposed Re-Configuration of Lambeth Secondary 
Psychological Therapy Services  

 

 
All Wards  
 
 

Report authorised by: Executive Director of Finance and Resources:   Mike Suarez 
 

 

Executive summary 

South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust (SLaM) have been working with 
local NHS commissioners on plans to improve specialist psychological therapies. This is 
part of a comprehensive reconfiguration of the psychological therapy provision across 
Lambeth, Southwark and Lewisham. The matter has previously been considered by 
Lambeth’s Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Sub Committee and by Southwark’s 
Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub Committee. Both committees expressed 
concerns with aspects of the proposals including a need to expand public and service 
user engagement in the reconfiguration proposals. An update from SLaM including 
further information sought by the committee’s is attached.  

Summary of Financial Implications 

None. 

 

Recommendat
[...]
ganisational structure would need to be devolved enough to give appropriate 
accountability to communities and commissioners, yet unified enough to deliver on 
cross organisation imperatives 

 

116



We know that our SOC needs to set out a strong case for whatever form of organisational 
change we may decide will best help us achieve our aspiration.  We also need to show why 
that change cannot happen without organisational change, if indeed that is our conclusion. 
 
But in all of this discussion it is important not to lose sight of the potential gain.  We believe 
that King’s Health Partners is uniquely placed to be a UK healthcare organisation in the top 
10 in the world; because of the strengths of its trusts; the link between mental and physical 
health; the strengths of King’s College London; and the strengths of the population of South 
London.   
 
For further information please contact: 
Sarah Crack, Communications Manager, King’s Health Partners 020 7188 4058 
kingshealthpartners@kcl.ac.uk  

117



 
 

 16 May 2012  
 
Health and Adult Services Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(London Borough of Lambeth)   
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee 
(London Borough of Southwark)  
 
Update on Lambeth, Southwark & Lewisham (LSL) HIV Care & 
Support Review 

 

 
All Wards  
 

Report authorised by: Ruth Wallis –Director of Public Health NHS Lambeth 

Executive summary 

This report provides an update on the progress made across Lambeth, Southwark 
and Lewisham (LSL) in assessing the local needs of people living with HIV and 
undertaking a review of the portfolio of services providing HIV care & support 
services. This paper builds on a more detailed report that was presented to the 
HASC Board in November 2011. The project proposals have now been subject to a 
3 month public consultation launched on 8th November 2011. A communication 
strategy was developed to ensure access to all consultation materials and events 
and also provided clear mechanism
[...]
fford, Prog. Manager External Partnerships, 
GSTT                       1 
Geraldine Malone, chair's PA at Guy's & St Thomas's    1 
 

 
Southwark Health and Social Care  
Susanna White, Strategic Dir. Health & Community 
Services 1 
Andrew Bland, MD, Southwark Business Support Unit 1 
Malcolm Hines Southwark Business Support Unit 1 
Anne Marie Connolly, Director of Public Health 1 
Rosemary Watts, Head of Communication & Public 
Experience 1 
Sarah McClinton, Deputy Director, Adult Social Care 1 
Adrian Ward, Head of Performance 1  
 
Southwark Health & Community Services secretariat 
Hilary Payne 1 
 
 
Other Officers 
John Bibby, Principal Cabinet Assistant 1 
Alex Doel, Cabinet Office 1 
Sarah Feasey, Legal Officer 1 
Paul Green, Opposition Group Office 1 
Local History Library 1 
Shelley Burke, Head of Overview & Scrutiny 1 
 
 
 

EXTERNAL 
Mr C George, Southwark Advocacy Alliance 1 
Rick Henderson, Independent Advocacy Service 1 
Tom White, Southwark Pensioners’ Action Group 1 
Southwark LINk  1 
 
Scrutiny Team [Spares] 8 
 
TOTAL HARD COPY DISTRIBUTION 43 
 

 
HARD COPIES OF THIS AGENDA ARE AVAILABLE ON REQUEST FROM THE SCRUTINY TEAM   TEL: 0207 525 7291 

 


	Agenda
	3 Proposed re configuration of secondary Psychology Therapy Services
	Psychology Therapy Services SLaM Report
	Psychology Therapy Services SLaM Overview Report
	Psychology Therapy Services SLaM Stakeholder Engagement
	Psychology Therapy Services EIA Lambeth
	Psychology Therapy Services EIA Southwark

	4 Kings Health Partners - presentation : Proposal on creating a single healthcare organisation
	Kings Health Partners Appendix 1

	5 Update on Lambeth, Southwark & Lewisham (LSL) HIV Care and Support Review
	LB Southwark Response Feb 2012

	
	



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

 
 
 
 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE SCRUTINY SUB-
COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of the Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 
Wednesday 16 May 2012 at 7.00 pm at Room 8 , Lambeth Town Hall, Brixton Hill, 
SW2 1RW  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Mark Williams (Chair) 

Councillor David Noakes 
Councillor Denise Capstick 
Councillor Norma Gibbes 
Councillor Eliza Mann 
Councillor the Right Revd Emmanuel Oyewole 
 

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: 
 

 Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
 

OFFICER 
SUPPORT: 

 Julie Timbrell, Scrutiny Project Manager  
 

 
 

1. ELECTION OF CHAIR OF JOINT MEETING  
 

 1.1 The Chair introduced the meeting, noting that joint working with Southwark Council 
on the issues on the agenda was a sensible way forward given that these issues 
were important to both boroughs and this approach would also avoid duplication. 

 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 That Councillor Ed Davie (Lambeth Council) be elected as Chair for the meeting. 
 
 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

 2.1 Councillor Clare Whelan (Lambeth) declared a personal interest in items 3, 4 and 5 
on the agenda as she worked for the House of Commons Health Select 
Committee.Councillor Ed Davie (Lambeth) declared an interest in item 3 on the 
agenda NSUN, a national mental health charity.Councillor Mark Williams 



2 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

(Southwark) declared an interest in items 3, 4 and 5 as he worked for the Greater 
London Authority. 

 
 

3. PROPOSED RE CONFIGURATION OF SECONDARY PSYCHOLOGY THERAPY 
SERVICES  

 

 3.1 The Chair thanked the management team from SLaM for attending the meeting 
and noted the additional consultation which had been carried out since the two 
committees started looking at this matter and the changes which had been made 
as a result. 

 
3.2 The Service Director, SLaM, the Director of Strategy, SLaM, the Joint Mental 

Health Commissioner NHS Southwark , and the Assistant Director Mental  Health 
Commissioning, NHS Lambeth, introduced the item, highlighting the following: 

 
• Extensive consultation on the proposals had been carried out since March 2012, 

as set out in further detail within the paper, and many helpful comments and 
feedback had been received as part of the consultation exercise. 

 
•  A further engagement exercise had been carried out that afternoon, with 

approximately 120 people, mainly service users and various groups. The session 
had been helpful in enabling people to contribute constructively to the proposed 
model, with for example proposals for more self guided help in the future for 
service users. Overall, service users were keen to be involved in the process going 
forward and both management and service users and other interest groups were 
keen to develop a collaborative process. The afternoon session had highlighted 
how well things could be done when everyone was working together. A 
commitment had been made to confirm key elements and areas of focus in writing 
to all who had participated in the session that afternoon. 

 
• A lot had been learnt in relation to engaging more effectively with service users 

currently in treatment, and although initially there had been some concerns in 
terms of the effectiveness of this process, engagement with service users had 
proved very fruitful. 

 
• Previous consultation had highlighted the need to focus more on services tailored 

to people with more severe mental health problems and a flexible approach would 
be taken to this in the future. 

 
• Work was now underway to develop the proposed model further, also involving the 

LINks and staff groups to ensure that those areas highlighted by staff were being 
focused on in the future. 

 
3.3 Nicola Kingston, joint chair of Lambeth LINks, spoke on behalf of Southwark and 

Lambeth LINks saying that there was unanimous agreement that the meeting that 
afternoon had been very good..  There had been some good suggestions from the 
floor and a commitment from SLaM Management to write back to the participants 
as well as to involve LINks in ongoing evaluation of the new service.  She felt that 
all had learnt from the experience and that there was a real commitment to ongoing 



3 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

dialogue and engagement. 
 
3.4 Committee Members raised a series of questions which were responded to by the 

Service Director SLaM. Following this  a service user and three members of staff 
were given the opportunity to state their case.  Set out below is a summary of the 
key points made : 

 
• Further details and clarification was required on how changes would be evaluated. 

The Lambeth and Southwark LINks were keen to be involved in the evaluation 
process and to work with both the Committee and SLaM in carrying this forward.  

 
• It was noted that progress had been made since the previous report to the 

Committee in March 2012 and that was set out in the written report to the 
Committees, however concern was expressed that  the verbal presentation to the 
committees was mainly relating to comments made at that afternoon’s session.  

 
• Further clarification was sought on the way in which the changes proposed would 

ensure the service met the needs of those with serious and complex mental health 
issues, particularly how a flexible approach would be developed to take into 
account of the specific needs of such service users.  

 
• It was noted that the EIAs for each Borough were considerably improved and that 

SLaM management intended keeping them as live documents particularly to 
ensure that the Committees’ concerns that no disproportionate impact occurred  on 
vulnerable service users within the new model. 

 
 

• Concerns were expressed at future service changes for people with Post 
Traumatic Stress Disorder (PTSD) and those who were suffering mental health 
problems following experiences from conflict zones. It was unclear what the service 
would bring to such patients and what skills would be required in the new model to 
treat those patients.  

 
• That working together on the prevention agenda was key and to this end further 

collaboration between SLaM, social services and housing services, and any other 
service which might be relevant when addressing mental health issues, would be 
required for the future to ensure a more holistic approach to mental health service 
provision.  

 
• Queries were made as regards to the possibility of the reconfiguration of the 

service providing better longer term support for people with mental health issues. 
Service users had expressed anxiety that they were currently not given adequate 
time to recover in the longer term.  

 
• Concern was expressed at support provided outside of normal opening hours, 

particularly for those most vulnerable and further clarity was sought on what 
measures had been put in place to address this.   

 
3.5 In response to the comments made, representatives from SLaM highlighted the 

following: 
 



4 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

• A lot of written information relating to the proposed changes made had been 
produced and circulated widely. This had been followed up with individuals and  
groups,  demonstrating that lots of preparatory work had been undertaken to 
engage with groups and this had aided the engagement exercise carried out that 
afternoon. Information had been circulated to both existing service users and those 
currently on waiting lists and a process had been prepared for meeting with staff 
groups to identify and address key areas of concern. As such, engagement had 
been carried out over a number of months.  

• In relation to patients with more severe mental health problems, it is being 
proposed that the new psychological therapy teams will work closely with the 
current community mental health team in order to facilitate a speedy process for 
assessing such patients and ensuring that adequate support is given at an early 
stage.   

 
• The starting point for developing the future model for mental health service had 

been the borough based model which was based on already identified problems 
and issues specifically related to the two boroughs. Further work was also being 
carried out to ensure that future services were aligned with provisions by other 
groups and agencies. To develop the best possible future model, attempts had 
been made at populating the model with various facts, e.g. how people access 
services currently, whether a single point of contact would be beneficial etc. It was 
firmly believed that the borough based model was the most sensible way to provide 
the best service also for the future.  This model is supported by commissioners and 
staff.   

 
• A key concern for future service provision was the need to identify ways in which 

people with severe mental health issues could access services more quickly to 
avoid them deteriorating further. This would be done by developing more flexible 
and more accessible services. Management had also sought to address issues 
relating to users from BME backgrounds, ensuring that future services were not 
impacting negatively on those groups and this had been done mainly by working 
closely with BME groups to identify specific needs. There was significant evidence 
that BME groups were not accessing services as quickly as other groups within the 
community and this had an adverse effect on their longer term mental health and 
recovery time.  

 
• A restructure of the service to align with the new model would not result in a 

reduction of honoraries. There was currently a high demand to work in the service 
by honoraries and the restructure was not thought to impact on this demand. The 
location of honoraries, and staff more generally, was yet to be decided and would 
depend on the appointment of staff within the new structure.   

 
• The PTSD services are currently delivered from the  Traumatic Stress Service. 

Under the proposed re configuration such interventions will be delivered within 
each local borough team.People with PTSD often required assistance from the 
community mental health team who would attempt to address both social and 
mental health issues. Practical support would be better coordinated in the future.  
PTSD. National services were also being provided and would continue  

 
• Concerns relating to current waiting times for patients with mental health issues 

had been identified as part of the consultation exercise and increased attempts 



5 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

would be made to ensure that waiting times were reduced in the future. Waiting 
times varied across a range of specific services, however, it was acknowledged 
that ideally patients with mental health issues should not have to wait to be 
assessed or indeed receive services. The average waiting time was currently 9-12 
weeks, with some functions offering services much faster. A future single point of 
assessment would assist in providing  faster services and less waiting time, as well 
as offering more flexibility of services and enabling practitioners to gain a better 
understanding of people’s specific and individual needs. It was also being 
proposed that support would be provided whilst people were waiting, e.g. peer 
support, coping strategies etc. Such schemes were currently being piloted 
successfully other boroughs, including Croydon, and Lambeth and Southwark 
would benefit from introducing such schemes.  

 
• Linking the proposed new service with other services provided, including housing 

and benefit services, was key to improving services, particularly given the new 
provisions contained in the Health and Social Care Act 2012, which gave local 
authorities more responsibility for health functions. A joint health strategy should be 
developed to address this and provide a holistic and joint approach to mental 
health services for the future.  

 
• In relation to longer term support for people suffering mental health issues, it was 

confirmed that this was an area of concern and attempts would be made to ensure 
that future service provision addressed this. The service model would be 
significantly different to the one used currently and it was anticipated that less 
individual longer term psychotherapy  would be provided. However, a range of 
shorter term evidenced based therapies and groups would be made available in 
addition to peer and social support services  All users would continue to receive 
adequate assessment when entering the system and be provided with a detailed 
care plan.  

 
• Workshops held with staff groups from within the three boroughs (Lambeth, 

Southwark and Lewisham) had identified four main areas of focus: single point of 
entry system, activity levels, issues of access for BME groups and finally 
necessary training. Subsequently, three steering groups containing representatives 
from all current services had been held to work on these issues. 

 
• In defining mental health problems, including more severe types of mental health 

issues, different service models would be developed to ensure that all patients 
were covered. Making sure that some of the most vulnerable users were not 
excluded were a top priority going forward and the use of more senior assessors 
would assist in addressing this problem.  

 
• Equality Impact Assessments (EIAs) would be carried out when developing new 

services to ensure that no user group was disproportionately affected by the 
changes and that services were tailored to specific needs of different groups. The 
EIAs would be live documents, with ongoing amendments as appropriate.   

 
• Care plans provided for individual service users within all local services identified 

actions the service user may trake if they experience a crisis out of hours. Within 
the proposed service, consideration is being given to delivering a peer support 
group facilitated by staff for people with long termn psychological / relationship 



6 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

issues. A similar service is successfully run in Croydon, assists service users in 
developing their own crisis / coping plans. 

 
• A full review of staffing structures has been carried out to assess competencies 

and skills required within the new model, including ensuring an adequate number 
of honoraries and senior staff as well as adequately trained assessors. There were 
clear national and local standards stipulating skills required for staff in supervisory 
roles as well as those assessing patients when entering the system.  

 
• More work was to be carried out to identify the specific needs of people from BME 

groups to enable tailored services for those patients. Evidence gathered so far 
suggested that patients from BME groups seek help much later than other groups 
and this had an adverse impact on their longer term recovery.  

 
 
3.6 Mental health practitioners and honoraries provided the following comments in 

response to the discussion: 
 

• Overall, appreciation was given for the work already carried out in designing a 
future service delivery model for mental health, however, it was highlighted that the 
proposed model fell short of addressing adequately a number of issues which were 
of significant importance to patients with mental health issues. Some treatment 
options proposed did not take account of the underlying causes of mental health in 
many patients and would therefore not adequately address symptoms in the longer 
term. 

 
• Many patients had been in the system for a long time and had experimented with a 

range of treatments, without success, and this called for an increased attempt by 
providers to address the needs of the service users and engage fully to understand 
what treatment options would benefit patients in the longer term. 

 
•  Psychodynamic psychotherapy was one of the most beneficial treatment options 

for patients with longer term mental health issues and concern was expressed at 
the proposals to cease this service in the future. 

 
•  The single point of entry system was also highlighted as problematic as this did 

not adequately take into account background information on a patient which was 
often very helpful in deciding treatments. The single point of entry system did not 
take account of people’s complex needs. 

 
• Recent intervention had created time and opportunities to address the challenges 

faced by the existing mental health services and the service was in a better 
position overall as a result. However, there was a need for further integrated 
therapy to be developed and a range of issues, as identified as part of the new 
model, would require more scrutiny, including the issue of honoraries, unequal 
provision of services across boroughs and future funding cuts to local authority 
funding.    

 
• Focussed further work was also to be carried out with BME groups and other more 

vulnerable service users, including women from poorer backgrounds. 



7 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

 
• Concerns were raised at the future of psychotherapy services for the future and 

more work was to be carried out to shape this to ensure a service which is fit for 
purpose. 

 
• Reducing honoraries was also a key concern, given the very valuable work being 

carried out by honoraries in a range of areas, particularly given that honoraries 
were often paid very little or nothing at all for their hard work. Honoraries also 
required proper supervision to carry out their work and develop in the career and it 
was concerning if supervisors were to be reduced in the future as this could result 
in honoraries leaving the service. 

 
 
 
3.7 Vanessa Hann, current service user, addressed the Committee and highlighted the 

following: 
 

• She thanked the Committee for reading the report of the service user meeting on 8 
May 2012 at St. Thomas’ Psychotherapy Department, where she had given a talk. 
This had been a very valuable session which she felt privileged to have been part 
of and the session had been attended by as many as 15 service users. She 
confirmed that she was speaking on the behalf of all service users at this meeting.  

 
• She noted the significant difference between the shorter, simpler treatments (such 

as those mostly offered by CMHTs (Community Mental Health Teams or IAPT) and 
the deeper, longer treatments offered by St. Thomas' Psychotherapy Dept in 
particular, stating that the shorter treatment options would often require continued 
and regular attempts and did not address the underlying causes for mental health 
issues. The longer treatments, on the other hand, was a slower methods but one 
which offered real results in the longer term, by addressing the underlying issue for 
individual patients.  She also noted that one difficulty with the longer term 
treatments has been that their effectiveness is more difficult to measure within the 
NICE guide-lines than, for instance, CBT (Cognitive Behavioural Therapy), thus 
making it harder to resist funding cuts.  However, there were several ways to 
measure the effectiveness, e.g. the reduction in interactions with medical and other 
agencies (crisis interventions such as A&E visits regarding suicide attempts, 
relevant visits to GPs, court appearances resulting from rent difficulties, children 
taken into temporary or permanent care, and so on) and the reduction in 
medication over time.  

 
• Concerns were raised that deeper and longer treatments were being reduced, just 

as a result of mental health issues not being curable, and she argued that mental 
health issues should be viewed in the same way as chronic physical health 
conditions, where on-going treatment costs are expected and accepted.  She also 
noted that the ‘deeper’ treatments do enable a lot of healing for many.   

 
 
• IAPT CBT therapy was thought to be more effective for less complex cases, e.g. 

those without deep rooted issues and very dysfunctional family backgrounds.   
 
• It was further noted that St. Thomas’ Psychotherapy Department was one of the 



8 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

very few which has their most experienced staff assessing incoming referrals.  This 
has the obvious advantage of picking up on things possibly missed otherwise and 
making it much more likely that an appropriate treatment is provided.  

 
• She concluded by listing three measures which would aid future success of mental 

health services: ensuring senior experienced assessors (psychiatrists and 
psychotherapists as well as psychologists; not solely from the community mental 
health teams), a safety procedure providing a simple recourse (sideways or higher 
up)  if a patient, or professional involved in their care, believes there’s a mistake 
being made and finally the option for the IPTT Panel, or referring professional, to 
request a IPTT face-to-face patient assessment where appropriate.   

 
 
 
3.8 The Chair thanked all for attending and addressing the meeting, noting the difficulty 

and complexity of the issue.  The focus of the committees was on the need to 
ensure that proper consultation had been carried out because involving people 
who use services in their future design both leads to a better service and gives 
those involved a sense of empowerment. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1 To agree that SLaM management and staff meet once more to resolve 
differences over the delivery of different modalities and invite representatives 
from these professional bodies to attend: British Psychoanalytic Council and 
UK Council for Psychotherapy. 

 
2 To agree that SLaM be given time to adequatenly digest the concerns raised 

during the consultation event held earlier that day, via the written submissions 
and at the scrutiny meeting and that these concerns be reflected in the final 
consultation proposals. 

 
3 To agree that SLaM set out and agree an action strategy for ongoing 

consultation and evaluation of the Psychological Therapy Service with LINks, 
Southwark and Lambeth Clinical Commissioning Committee, and any other 
relevant other service user bodies and stakeholders. The evaluation framework 
should ensure that SLaM has a clear idea of what constitutes success and how 
staff and services users will feed into the evaluation; particularly service users 
with complex needs. The evaluation should ensure that data is captured on: 

 
• Clinical outcomes  
• Waiting times  
• Activity levels  
• Patient-Reported Outcome Measure (PROMs) 

 
4 To agree that Psychological Therapy Service and Lambeth and Southwark 

council services, such as housing and social care, build effective links. 
 
5 To recommend that service users awaiting treatment should be given clear 

information at entry stage on waiting times, support services and what type of 
service they will be receiving. Issues of access by BME individuals, and 



9 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

particularly late access, should also be followed up potentially as part of the 
monitoring framework.   

 
6  The committees welcomed SLaM’s proposed round table discussions to 

consider proposed changes to services over the coming three years and 
indentify those areas which are most likely to be contentions or benefit from in-
depth engagement with Scrutiny and other stakeholders. In addition to this it is 
recommended that SLaM regularly attend the Stakeholder Reference Group for 
Lambeth Southwark & Lewisham (SRG LSL) to highlight and help identify 
issues of concern. 

 
7 To agree to write to the SCCC / LCCCB asking for their views on the service 

reorganization and whether they are satisfied with proposed structure and 
outcomes for the service. In particular the potential drop in psychodynamic 
psychotherapy in Southwark will be highlighted and commissioners will be 
asked if they have a view on if they would like to invest more of their budget on 
this and less in other areas. 

 
8 To agree to write to Monitor, the regulatory body for Hospital Foundation 

Trusts, highlighting the issues and concerns raised over the proposed 
reorganisation of Psychological Therapy Services. 

 
9 To note that concerns remain about Honorariums and agree to request the 

following information:  
 

• The number of individual honorariums, their clinical specialism’s, the 
amount of patients seen and the level of therapeutic hours delivered over 
the last two years.  

 
• The anticipated reduction as a result of this reorganization on the modalities 

delivered, numbers of Honorariums, patients seen and therapeutic hours 
delivered.  

 
• The level of qualifications of Honorarium supervisors in the new proposed 

structure and clarify with the UK Council of Psychotherapy on the level of 
accreditation required. 

 
10 Concern was raised about unequal provision between Southwark and 

Lambeth; details were requested on the availability of different modalities in the 
different boroughs and how this could be made more equal. 

 
 

4. KINGS HEALTH PARTNERS - PRESENTATION : PROPOSAL ON CREATING A 
SINGLE HEALTHCARE ORGANISATION  

 

 4.1 Representatives from Kings Health Partners introduced the item, thanking the 
Committee for being invited to the meeting and noting the innovative approach 
being proposed as set out in the report. Further simplification of the structures 
within the organisation was required in order to achieve the ambitious proposals for 
creating a single health care organisation. 



10 
 
 

Health and Adult Social Care Scrutiny Sub-Committee - Wednesday 16 May 2012 
 

 
4.2 Members of the Committee thanked the representatives for attending the meting 

and noted the need to return to this item at a future meeting. This was a very 
ambitious and innovative project and it was assuring to learn that public protection 
and public health was still a very high priority. 

  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. To note the presentation.  
  

2. To agree to receive a briefing note on the points which were not mentioned at the 
meeting (due to time constraints).  

 
 

5. UPDATE ON LAMBETH, SOUTHWARK & LEWISHAM (LSL) HIV CARE AND 
SUPPORT REVIEW  

 

 5.1 The brief presentation by representatives from NHS Lambeth was noted by the 
Committee, who advised that further discussions were to be held with the 
Committee in the future. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. To note the report.  
  
 
 

  
 
   
 
 

  
 

 
 


